

# DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Agenda Item

|--|

Public Hearing: YES D NO Department: Chief Executive Office

#### **<u>SUBJECT:</u> Commission District(s):** All

Appropriation of Emergency Rental Assistance ("ERA 2") funds to several DeKalb County Non-Profits Agencies for assistance with the DeKalb County "Integrated Community Care Initiative" (ICCI) in an aggregate amount of \$13,000,000.

Information Contact: Zachary L. Williams, COO/Executive Assistant

**Phone Number:** 404-371-2174

#### **PURPOSE:**

DeKalb County has demonstrated a proven record in providing Emergency Rental Assistance to eligible DeKalb Citizens that have been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. In order to allocate the remaining Emergency Rental Assistance funding, the County plans to initiate the DeKalb County Integrated Community Care Initiative (ICCI) (Formerly DeKalb Tenant Landlord Assistance Coalition -TLAC) to expend the remaining \$13,000,000. This task will be accomplished using several experienced DeKalb Non-Profits, the Coordinated Entry Function managed by Community Development, and in collaboration with the HUD approved HOME - ARP program (\$7.8 million) also managed by Community Development and approved by the BOC on October 10, 2023.

The aggregate amount of funding to support DeKalb Citizens via this key initiative, "Integrated Community Care Initiative"- (ICCI) is \$20,800,000 considering the HUD approved HOME – ARP program.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The grant funds are to assist DeKalb County citizens who are and continue to experience financial hardships and are unable to pay rent and/or utilities due to the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 global pandemic. This program will continue to prevent and protect families subject to evictions from their rental apartments/ homes. Payments will be made toward rent and utilities by the various DeKalb Non-Profits. Additionally, this initiative will address other provisions of the ERA 2 Grant that are related to citizens that can demonstrate a risk of experiencing homelessness, housing instability, unsafe or unhealthy living conditions. Also, program participants will be provided case management to eradicate unsafe, unhealthy living conditions and to facilitate housing stability. Through case management, participants will be assessed for eligibility and, if eligible, appropriately referred for unduplicated Supportive Services available under the HUD approved HOME-ARP Program. These services, at a minimum will cover employment assistance / training, mental health services, educational needs, food, childcare, legal services, etc.



# DeKalb County Government

### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

#	AGENCY	FUNDING	SERVICES PROVIDED
1	New Life Community Ministries,	\$2,800,000	Rent, Utilities, Housing Instability, Unsafe, Unhealthy
	Inc.		
2	Urban League of Greater Atlanta,	\$2,800,000	Rent, Utilities, Housing Instability, Unsafe, Unhealthy
	Inc.		
3	Latin American Association, Inc.	\$2,300,000	Rent, Utilities, Housing Instability, Unsafe, Unhealthy
4	Atlanta Legal Aid Society, Inc.	\$600,000	Housing Stability Services
5	Jewish Family Career Services of	\$1,000,000	Rent, Utilities, Housing Instability, Unsafe, Unhealthy
	Atlanta, Inc.		
6	New American Pathways, Inc.	\$1,000,000	Rent, Utilities, Housing Instability, Unsafe, Unhealthy
7	Africa's Children Fund, Inc.	\$1,000,000	Rent, Utilities, Housing Instability, Unsafe, Unhealthy
8	Society of St. Vincent de Paul,	\$1,000,000	Rent, Utilities, Housing Instability, Unsafe, Unhealthy
	Inc.		
9	DeKalb Pro Bono	\$200,000	Housing Stability Services
10	County Administration	\$300,000	Coordinated Entry Services-Community Development
	Total	\$13,000,000	
	*Community Development	\$300,000	Fire Victims Fund - Red Cross – General Fund
	*Paws Between Homes	\$60,000	Funding will be from the General Fund.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

To Approve an Appropriation of Emergency Rental Assistance ("ERA 2") funds to several DeKalb Non-Profit Agencies for assistance with the DeKalb County Integrated Community Care Initiative-(ICCI) (formerly DeKalb Tenant Landlord Assistance Coalition-TLAC) in an aggregate amount of \$13,000,000. Additionally, to allow the Chief Operating Officer (COO) to reallocate ERA 2 funds to agencies referenced in this legislation if the spending objectives are not obtained by any specific agency.